HARERA

@ GURUG‘RJEEM l Complaint No, 1398 of 2024
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. 1398 of 2024
Date of complaint 16.04.2024
Date of Decision 09.05.2025
Rajesh Mittal
R/o: The Hibiscus Building 8, Flat 5B, Sector-50),
Gurgaon-122018, Haryana. Complainant
Versus
1. Wellwerth Projects Developer @8 &
Address: 3, Munirka Marg, Vasant VThar,
Delhi-110019
2. Advance India Projegts. P
Address: AIP1. Busings Respondents
sector-62, Gurgaon.
CORAM:
Shri Arun Kumar Chairman
APPEARANCE: -l
ShriVipin Rana [Advocate) s Complainant
Respondents

Shri Dhruv Rohtagi {T_Uli A R E R A
GURBEBRAM

L. The present complaint has been filed by the co mplainant/allottee under

section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
[in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provisions &f the Act or the
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Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale executed inter se.

A.  Unit and project related details

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by
the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay
period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

SN. Particulars | Details
1. | Name of the project !ﬂ]li [uy Eentral Sector 65, Eut‘ugl‘mn '
2. | Nature of project q i "“ la] Colany |
‘3. | Projectarea . " i 1 E
4. | DTCP license no. ..;.-_'.‘3# , r‘"f, on 02.11.2007 2007 valid |
S "té’:
5. | Name of licensges - ['M/s Wellworth Praject Developers Pvt.
A d "'r‘ =
6. |RERA Registered/ ot | No Fl‘{:#]-_:'_::.f =
- s
B.
1ge 73 of complatint)
9. | Allotment Ler:t&g U‘Wt&@W ' '!
{page no. 102 nf com plaint]
| 10. | Date of apartment buyer | 18,09.2017
RprECmEnt (page 71 of complaint)
11. |Renumbering of unit 20052020 - e
letter (Page no. 133 of reply)
GF-116 i
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2 GURUGRAM
12, | Possession Clause
Av
K/
| 5
13. | Due date of po§sessi
2\
*5‘},
14. | Assured return clause

HA

GUR

Clause 44

Subject to the aforesaid and subject to the
Allottee not being in default under any
part of this Agreement including but not
limited ta the timely payment of the Total
Price and olso subject to the Allottee
having complied with all formalities or
documentation as prescribed by the
Company, the Company endeavors to
hﬁ@‘ pver the possession of the Unit to the

lipitee within a period of 54 (fifty
ths, with a further grace
6 {six} months, from 1

£ Assdred Return
ee has opted for

Rﬂﬁna per Annexure-A

MEqmth sand accordingly, the
/has \Agreed to pay Rs.

return shall be inclusive of all taxes
whatsoever payable or due on the
return.

(Emphasis supplied) |
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GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1398 of 2024
15. | Total sale consideration | Rs.3,75,20,406/- a
(as per payment plan on page no. 95 of
complaint)
16. | Paid up amount Rs.4,19,37819/-
(as per SOA at page no. 142 of complaint]
17. |Occupation certificate | 24.12.2021
[page no. 130 of reply)
18, | Offer of possession 2 ;ﬂzqzuzz
(constructive) A6 j;'.'_ oy 104 of complaint)
: as been changed from 95 to
19. | Letter regarding JéaSing” ]
of unit < ap
]‘gl . : = 1'?]
20. | Lease terminat w atter. _g.. ] Il i)
21. | New lease with naturals ﬁlﬁ'ﬁr S
| ~
basket 2l -: po, 3510 reply)
22. | Lease termination with | 02:02°2(
nature’s hasker A ‘ ! Aiﬂ
23. | New lease erh l | 954
fashion foreve P "i &E; 1 gfb’l’&ﬁlﬂ
24, | Lease terminal:iun with | 22042024 Wi iCe |
image fashion forever (page no. 154 of reply)
i

B. Facts of the complaint:
3.

The complainant has made the following submissions in the camplaint:
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.

11

IV.

That the complainant booked a unit in the projectof the respondent
and made a total payment of Rs, 4.19,37,819/- for unit GF-116 in
AIPL Joy Central,

That the respondents violated the section 3(1) of The Real Estate
Regulation and Development Act, 2016, which provide that "No
promoter shall advertise, market, book, sell or offer for sale, or
invite persons to purchase in any manner any plot, apartment or
building, as the case ma}f h-l’.'; ln an_'l_.f real estate project or pan of it,

with the Real Estate Reg ' uthur!t}' established under this
Act, v

In the present g hﬁ re an was obtained by the
respondents %izndenu accepted the
deposit of ¥ oking amount of the said unit
GF-116 (0095] J 13.12.2016.

without co mp]etj

launch of pr

That the tH Q‘i R p& the builder buyer's
agreement oo 15, u;n;: 1100 Stamp paper instead
of a formal jer’ ﬁu’}-LrTPm IJH the respondent had
already accepted approx. 45% of the unit value.

That the respondent has wilfully violated Section 13 of the RERA
Act, 2016 by compelling the complainant to pay 100% of the unit's
amount without first engaging in a builder-buyer agreement,

Additionally, despite the complaint being lodged, the respondent
has refused to sign and formalize the builder-buyer agreement,
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VIIL

IX.

X1

GUHUGRAM | Complaint No. 1398 of 202 4—J

thereby evading mandatory obligations such as penalty charges for
delays, assured returns, and the timely provision of the unit as
prescribed in the RERA Act, 2016,

That the respondents lured the complainant to extract the money
by making false promises and statements in connection with the
assured returns and the delivery time of the project, which resulted
in the loss of revenue as the intend unit was meant to fetch the
rental income for the cnmplafn?nt

That the resl:undents H,", lated the clause 11 of the buyer's

“The Company upon obtaining

occupation certifi he Go \Authunty shall offer in
writing posse of the unit to thed e provided the Allottee
rr ' f this agreement and

i
malities, documentations etc”

That the pa ) i [ I isniprovide that the "Upon
receiving a w nti ]an Iroy Mmpany as above, the
Allottee shall wit ed by the company, take
possession o fr ‘E’W

Despite Jssui;h i:&em 54%, the respondents have
declined to finalize ne qjiihqs and documentation
required I’urL? gﬁm Lgajd unit, numbered GF-
116, thereby, technically, not complying with the procedure after
issuing the offer of possession.

That the respondents has failed to lease out the mentioned unit for

the past two years, starting from January 21, 2022. This failure has
once again led to significant revenue losses for the co mplainant.
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Xl

XL

X1V,

XV,

AVL

That clause 12 of the buyer's agreement provides that "the Allottee
shall be handed over the possession of the unit from the company
only after the Allottee has fully discharged all his obligations and
entire total price (including interest due if any, thereon) against the
unit  has been paid and all  other applicahle
charges/dues/taxes/cess of the Allottee have been paid and
conveyance deed has been executed and registered in his favour

That clause 12 of the bu}rgq%ﬁgreement turther provides that "the
company shall hand over ,1,~:. ion of the unit to the Allottee

*'4'. .‘
provided the Allottee i %4 ault of the terms and conditions

Hup iy all provisions, formalities,
dncumental‘.iul U '_ y \?;*‘1- -.

That the respondent vide [ts Ietter dated 21.01.2022 issued an
or ““Eﬁiijﬁ hﬂ'Efil__thé iﬂsbnnd ent made several

e demand towards IFMS, Development charges,

notice ol off®

station and depads. ewagefstorm water/water

connection 5, elg m stamp duty, registration
charges whic rAt )2 %ﬁ lainant.

That the W@T:ME] 3 cﬁfa- _tqr?.l .-Pﬂ}m_‘«. went of Rs4,19,37.819/-
towards the “tofal ' basic “sale price, “development charges,

infrastructure development charges, IFMS, PLC, of the unit from
2016 onwards. The complainant opted for down payment plan with

the added benefit of assured returns as applicable.
That the complainant maintained regular contact with the
respondent, reaching out on numerous occasions. Despite this

ongoing communication, the respondent consistently failed to
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XVIL

provide satisfactory responses regarding the construction progress
and remained uncertain about the possession delivery timeline.
That from 2016 whenever the complainant went to the office of the
respondent and requested the respondent to allow them to visit the
site. They were denied saying that they do not permit any
buyer/allottee to visit the site during the construction period.

XVIL That on 28.09.2023 the complainant sent an email to respondent

XX

XX,

XX1.

XXIL

requesting for information on the status of leasing out the said unit

no. GF-116. AN

That on 07.10.2023 the * ént via email message informed the
complainant thatthe ‘-il'l! . . R th brand W & Aurelia is
terminated wighgut s ;...._., p the aétudlhreasons,

That on l'_-' the g""'und in informed the

complainan til.lﬁh brar r l-#skk also terminated the
lease agreemeit.wif] ;h Eﬂm AS
That on 16. ﬂzm ‘the cﬂ:m%lsaﬁag,ﬁt‘ mﬁ:ha representative of the

Respondent and
ﬁ @ physical possession of the

has no rese

said unit nrw since 21.01.2022. He
needed a wri u ll'mhﬁt[} initiate the process
of physical I'EEL :1 E’t he té‘miplalmmt immediately
informed the respondent that he give his consent to prepare the
physical handover of the unit GF-116 along with the pending

respr:—ndent company AlPL

assured returns, however, the respondent again failed to deliver on
the promise made to the complainant,

That on 21.02.2024, the complainant again sent a detalled email

message to the respondent requesting for an immediate action to
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handover the physical possession of the unit GF-116 in Joy Central
as the respondent has failed to lease out the same since 21.01.2022.

XXIIL That the company initially under clause 32 of the UBA agreed to pay
an amount of Rs. 1,67,039/- from 28.04.2017, and Rs 3.34,078/-
from January 2019 onwards per month by the way of assured
return to the Allottee till the date of occupancy certificate from
DGTCP. However, the company has failed to make these payments
on timely basis. Therefure &{3 company is liable to compensate the
complainant an ';:;---_-'-.- :_'_-; the assured returns payments

‘posses "'_- uf the allotment,

AXIV. That the offer of

r"l"

., .
complainant ipcludes mans ._'-:_ - ch are not part of the

until the date of ph}-’EtE

buyer's agre¢rdent and Heiﬂfe gxnut payahle by the complainant

and the samg mentioneg d raapart from the demand
' [

which has beéf rgi '-:* =‘a nt of @ ncreased super area,

which too s ve | agd n]ﬂls fed.

XXV. That the respun hi A labour cess of ¥ 24,064 /-,

12 months dvan harges amounting to

12,15,350/-, HVA :Hn nﬂém the complainant.
XXVL Apart from the : abavg mr-fuﬂnwmg charges levied by the

respondent afﬂfn}u@.t and'fh@ga! as pm-.rrd-zd'tu the allottees placed

in similar conditions and hence are not payable at all.

a. Electrical Switch in Charges Station and Deposit Charges of

11,00,447 /-

b. Sewage/Storm Water/ Water Connection of £ 9,1 86/

c. Infrastructure Augmentation charge of $13,210/-

d. Electrical Meter Charges of €11,800/-
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e. Registration charge of ¥ 50,003/-
Relief sought by the complainant;
The complainant sought following relief(s).

Direct the respondents to handover the physical possession and duly
execute the conveyance deed in favour of complainant,
Direct the respondent to pay interest so accrued on the entire amount
paid by the complainant at the prescribed rate for every month of delay
from the due date of possession till offer of possession.
[][re-::t the respondents to pa}r __j;itanding assured rElurns as per the

interest rate of SBI PLR +2% __ 4,_.;1" Li-‘::"

L |'|'i'

st et reamnuntnl‘mterﬂstduetu rhe

demands from the'comp ain.'; 1 = \ T
i f pﬂEEESSiDII?ﬂI]Lgm*I‘E_‘S'iﬂf it being unjust and
illegal and direct olssue fresh uﬂer of mssmﬂnn

Restrain the resphqge!}tﬁnm. ing any fresh.demand with respect to
the unit. ~

On the date o

explained to the
tions as alleged to have been

committed in rel W E} RUK Act 1o plead guilty or
not to plead guﬂtﬁ

neplyhyther@:ﬁnﬁ}] J(_‘ i,J AN/

The respondents vide reply dated 27.11.2024 f:nnl:ested the complaint
on the following grounds: -

respondent/promote

That the complainant has got no locus standi or cause of action to file
the present complaint. The present complaint is based on an
erroneous interpretation of the provisions of the Act as well as an

Incorrect understanding of the terms and conditions of the buyer's
agreement.
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11,

.

V.

VI

That the complainant is estopped by their own acts, conduct,

acquiescence, laches, omissions etc, from filing the present complaint.

The complainant, has failed to make payments within time,

That the complainant is not an “Allottee” but Investor who has booked

the unit in question as a speculative investment in order to earn rental

income /profit from its resale.

That the complainant had approached the respondent and expressed
n interest in booking a unit Irr the commercial colony developed by

the respondent and hﬂﬂkﬂd 'u it in question, bearing number
"0095, Ground Floor, adme % ﬂl;: B6 s5q. ft. situated in the project
developed by the re 500! :-*111 Wi AIPL Joy Central” at Sector
65, Gurugram, Ha ‘%. 'Hu ereaft & complainant along with his
wife, vide applic § form, apﬁﬁ tﬂthe & ndent for provisional
allotment of a r:l:l Ear’m‘g EIE round Floor, in the said
project. That subs :'g . 4 complainant himself,

the name of his ¥ !ﬁ,- _ph'/ #Jo\q date, the unit stands

allotted in the name g

That the comp the respondent, had
conducted ERIEH“ Ah EMHEEHIME the project
and it was only F ixly; satisfied with regard
to all aspects of [?Trj nrg but no ilbrnitEd to the capacity
of the respondent to undertake development of the same, that the
complainant took an independent and informed decision to purchase
the unit, un-influenced in any manner by the respondent.

That at this instance, it needs to be noted that relationship between

the parties is commercial in nature and sacrosanct to the agreed
terms. That in the present case, the complainant purchased the unit
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VIL

VIIL

IX.

only on the categorical understanding that the unit shall not be for
physical possession. The said fact is fortified from the clause 43 of the
application form, duly signed by the complainant himself.
That pursuantto the execution of the application form, the respondent
provisionally allotted unit no. GF/00624 in the said project. The
respondents were provisionally allotted a commercial unit
admeasuring approx. 349 sq. ft. of the super area on the ground floor
in the said project vide pruwsmna{ ajlunnent letter dated 24.03.2017.
' onal and subject to change as was
Ities.
That the buyer's ag reel bmﬁbﬂ&uﬁu&d between the parties on

18.09.2017. The s gmgfe y&gp Fsigned by the complainant
after properly ur f tanding éa’.ch d eve use contained in the

agreement. The @ lainpn s Ng tht: or influenced by the
respondents to Sig H id&

Thatin the presenty a5¢; the ﬁn ! Hﬁ iserably failed to abide
by the terms and conditfons of the bu :- 5 agreement and defaulted
in remitting ti ondent was constrained to
issue paymenﬁﬁl ﬁayiinant It was further
conveyed by th&mnnn&em IP;.-thi Coim plamant that in the event of
failure to remit™the drmouhts mentiohed h the said notice, the

respondent would be constrained to cancel the provisional allotment
of the unit in question,

That the complainant as per their own decision and after fully
understanding their obligations opted for flex| payment plan as per
the buyer's agreement. The respondent developer raised all the
demands as per the payment plan so opted for by the complainant,
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GURUGRAM Complaint No, 1398 of 2024

However, the complainant defaulted in making due and timely
payments, for which the respondent developer issued reminder
letters and also made repeated follow-ups,

That despite default by the complainant in fulfilling their obligations,
the respondents did not default and completed the construction of the
project without having regular payment of monjes by the
complainant. That the respondent was adversely affected by various

tonstruction bans, lack of availab ity of building material, re lation
P ﬁ-—'. |l? gu

F

evellipment activities by the judicial

conditions, restriction€ o sage of g Ouvater by the High Court of
Punjab & Haryana, ther for Bure circumstances, yet, the

| on of %})Tﬂj&ft diligently and
timely, without fripasing ﬁﬁﬁ&&tﬁ&aﬁpﬁéfme aforementioned

circumstances u% Ei r;i plﬁn ;
Tand EPCA, demobilization

of labour, etc being circumst: tes_beyond the contral of the
respondent andﬁeAeﬁ: R@&tﬁat the construction
was severely a ! gth(u'pmud Ht!:Fsame was rightfully
intimated to mmm&ﬂrﬁhe{t{ﬁ%ﬁ 30.11.2019, Despite

all these factors, the respondent completed the construction within

fiécted by the ban on

the stipulated time and offered the possession before the agreed due
date of delivery.

That in terms of clause 32 of the buyer's agreement, the respondents
were to pay Rs. 1,67,039/- per month as assured returng to the
complainant from 28.04.2017 il the date of issue of notice of
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X1V,

possession. The payment of assured returns was subject to force
majeure conditions and applicable laws, orders, notifications, etc,
affecting the construction of the project and for such period, assured
returns were not to become due and payable by the promoter and the
promoter was not liable to pay assured return for such period.

That till June 2019, the assured returns were given through cheques
and post June 2019, the electronic clearing services were made
mandatory. The respondent hwl-_ready paid a sum of Rs, 99,442,054 /-
to the complainant. The, gssure

andemic started. The payment towards

The respondent issy
clearly stated tf - construction of the
r the same could not
gpl was resumed.

B}._I}Jﬁ Act, the payment of

inipac er banning of the assured returns
from the BUDS Act, ther ility of the respondents to pay
the assured re AI the'Central Government passed
an ordinance Zﬁ FH{:IK?EF B‘leppii;ls, 2019, o stop the
menace of unr ted deposits, the *Assured Returns Scheme” given

to the complainant fell under the scope of this ordinance and the

payment of such returns became wholly illegal. That later, an act by
the name “The Banning of Unregulated Deposits Schemes Act, 2019°
(hereinafter referred to as “the BUDS Act") notified on 31 07,2019 and
came into force. That under the said Act all the unregulated deposit
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AVL

WIL

XVIII.

XX,

HARERA

schemes such as “Assured Returns” have been banned and made
punishable with strict penal provisions,

That the respondents had applied for occupation certificate on
09.05.2021. The occupation certificate was thereafter issued in favour
of the respondents on dated 24.12,2021.

That meanwhile, for the overall betterment of the project and due to
the requirement of the Governmental Authority, there were some
change in the area of the unit aﬂnﬂ:ed to the complainant and the unit

of clause 10 of the hu_',rer : L. Further, the unit ﬂumbering
q-;exuu,gl;ﬁ;\uwﬁ.‘m ground floor af AIPL oy
¢ W@”ﬂ@? 'e.:g bered as GF-116. The

mant vide letter dated

possession ady regquests complainant to clear the
outstanding du ﬁlﬁﬂ& ietayed aﬁ rg-Es and to complete
the necessary furrnalit:esfqim:upmnmﬂun nm:r.ssary for constructive
handover of the tmft ﬁrqué%n‘tajthﬂ fumph!inant

That the total sale consideration of the unit is Rs. 4.31,29.278/-
(including Development Charges, IFMS, GST, Service Tax, stamp duty
and registration charges), out of which the complainant has paid a
sum of Rs. 4,19,37,819.18/-, Additionally, a sum of Rs, 31,9 1,460/- is
still due and payable, which the complainant Is liable to pay, in order
to get the conveyance/sale deed,
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XX,

That it is submitted that this Hon'ble Authority has no jurisdiction to
deal with the cases pertaining to leasing. The Act is entirely silent on
the same. The legislature intended the jurisdiction of the Act to extend
to leasing arrangements, the same would have been incorporated.

That the complainant has filed the present complaint before the
Hon'ble Authority which is not maintainable, The complainant is
praying for the relief of “Assured Returns” which is beyond the
jurisdiction that this Hon' hl-:ﬂ thority.

R
Fected to file pursue the complaint

s Jr

ISpUte arises from the agreement in the

no.l vide its lett
it had entered i

ﬁ etternflntertr.iﬁ.rith brands 'W' and 'Aurelia’ for

its retail store at th unttmquﬂﬁﬂh E!nwvﬂ' he said lease did not

was able to find another
tenant 'Nature' uestion and the same was
intimated to th m m 6.100.2023. However,
as the fate woul nant also did not go
ahead with Ieasiﬁhﬁmgmﬂate the transaction.
The said fact was also intimated to the complainant vide letter dated
02.02.2024.

That the respondent thereafter again entered into negotiations with
another brand 'Image Fashion Forever’ for running their apparel store

at the unit in question and the said lease was successfully fructified.
The said fact was also duly intimated to the complainant vide letter
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dated 03.04.2024. However, the said tenant due its own reasons had
withdrawn from the transaction. The said fact was also duly intimated
to the complainant vide letter dated 22.04.2024.
Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
recard. Their authenticity is notin dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of those undisputed documents and submissions
made by the complainant.
Jurisdiction of the authority

The respondents in its repl}r:hﬁ'ﬁﬂ.ﬁ&ﬂ an abjection that the Authority
s ML '-_::I.‘Z-'."!
has no jurisdiction to adjudi lematter. The authority has complete

E.l Territorial Iﬁrlsdlr:tlun ey ‘l,l':'_'. \
§ =~ g b b
As per nuﬁﬁcatﬁm:‘_l no. 1/92/2017-1TCP d?te_d 14.12.2017 issued by
1 o W OB W B ™ 1
Town and Cuuntqr Planning Department, Haryana, the jurisdiction of
C Y r 80N NN~

Haryana Real Estate Rggulatﬂr_'.rlﬂuthnriﬁtg. Gurugram shall be entire
L ™ B

EowE -
Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in
oy N

question is situated within the plannin%. area of Gurugram district
WE A FAN RN o

Therefore, this authority has mmE!_e‘te territorial jurisdiction to deal
L A N W -

with the present complaint. . AR A
E.ll Euhject-mlhﬂm}lilug Q"_K Vi
section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottees as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)
is reproduced as hereunder:

(4] The promarer shall-
() be responsible for all obiigations, responsibilities and functions
under the provistons of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of ellottess, as the case may be, till the conveyance
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of all the apartments, piots or buildings, as the cose ma 1y be, to the
allottees, or the common oreas to the associotion of allottess ar the
competent authority, as the cose may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

4[] of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the alfottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder

10. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint rega rding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation

L

F.I Objection regarding the complainant bei ng investor.
11. The respondent/profioterfias tiken astand.that the complainant is the
. —1\ 4 Lt ol 4

== N Wt
investor and nof Eomsumer, therefore, hE-is not entitled to the

promaoter if the promoter r violates any provisions of the

e e PP T RA, & e s 1
- d L

important to stress upon the de |n_gtlﬁp of term allottee under the Act,
. " P =ty - =

[ 7 | | }
the same is reproduced Below fof ready veference:

"2(d) "allottee” in refation to o real estate project means the person towhom
o plot, apartment or building, as the case may be, has been allotted, sold
(whether as freehold or leasehold) or otherwise transferved by the promoter,
and includes the person who subsequently acquires the soid allotment
through sole. transfer or otherwise but does not include a person to wham
such plot, apartment or building, as the case may be, iy given on rent;”

12, In view of above-mentioned definition of “allottee” as well 4s all the
terms and conditions of the apartment buyer's agreement executed
between promater and complainant, it is clear that the complainant are
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allottee(s) as the subject unit was allotted to them by the promoter. The
concept of investor is not defined or referred in the Act. As per the
definition given under section 2 of the Act, there will be "pramoter” and
“allottee”, Thus, the contention of promoter that the allottee being an
investor is not entitled to protection of this Act stands rejected.

G.  Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

G.1 Direct the respondent to handover the physical possession,
.1 Direct the respondent to pay interest so accrued on the entire
amount paid by the ::nqlpl.g;nant at the prescribed rate for
every month of dEHI rom the due date of possession till
offer of possession.
G.1I Direct the responde

tanding assured returns as
e realization of actual

amount wit Ili‘hgﬁﬁsm 2 0f SBI PLR +2% until the
physical possession oftheunit. %

Possession AN ' h \ r:,\
13. Inthe present compla teimplaibant booked & unit in the project of the
respondent/pro mhf‘ep namely, AIPL, Joy €entral, situated at sector-65,

Gurugram. The cnmpﬁqﬁﬂng fit bearing no, 95 situated
EE et

on ground floor admeasu . ft. vide allotment letter dated
10.04.2017. Ther E ﬁmﬂmt buyer agreement
was executed between t Ah& paﬂjes urther vide letter dated 20.05.2020
the unit earlier aliﬂﬁﬁ.ﬁhﬁﬂ_ﬂi’ﬂgﬁiﬁn’t#himnumbemd as GF-116.
14, The complainant pleaded that he is seeking physical possession of the
unit along with delay possession charges as per clause 12 and 44 of the

apartment buyer agreement dated 18.09,2017, The said clause 12 and

44 of the apartment buyer agreement is reiterated as under:

12, That the Alloitee sholl be handed over possession of the Uit
fram the Company only after the Allottes has fully discharged all
his abligations and entire Total Price (includin i interest due, if
any, thereon] against the Unit has been paid ond all other
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applicable charges/dues/toxes/cess af the Allottee hove been paid
and Conveyance Deed has been executed and registered In his
Javour. The Company shall Handover possession of the Unit to the
Allottee provided the Allottee is not in defauit of any of the terms
and conditions of this Agreement and has compliied with all
provisions, formalities, documentation, etc. as may be preseribed
by the Company in this regard. The Allottee shall be liable to pay
the Maintenance Charges from the date referred in the naotice for
taking possession of the Unit. After taking possession af the Linit, it
shall be deemed that the Allottee has satisfied himself with regard
to the construction r quolity of workmanship,
-~ Y

L 7,
15, The plea of the re! mc-_- 1

booking of the unit

question was not for self-tse.3 rpnse of leasing out to third
party. The rﬁﬁpﬂﬂ mﬁ “ﬁ’ agreed between the
parties that the p fﬁ ' ' ;ﬂbuld be handed over to
the complainan t@l&jﬁl I:Ww}pﬂqiﬁg@ placed reliance upon

clause 43 of the application form which states as under:

43. The Applicant has clearly understood that the Unit is not for the
purpose of seif-occupation and use by the Applicant ond (s for is
for the purpose of leasing to third parties alongwith combined
units as larger area. The Applicant has given unfettered rights to
the Company to lease out the Unit alongwith other combined Lmits
as o lorger area on the terms and conditions that the Company
would deem fit. The Applicant shall at no point af time ohject to
any such decision of leasing by the Comparny.”
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16. The Authority after hearing both the parties is of the view that clause

17,

12 ofthe apartment buyer agreement dated 18.09.2017 deals with the
"Handing over of Possession”. Clause 12 specifies that the allottee
would be handed over the possession of the unit. Further it is a matter
of record that it is nowhere mentioned that the complainant fallottee
would be handed over “constructive possession” instead af "physical
possession”. Further as far as the plea of the respondent w.r. clause
regarding constructive pDSSEEShﬂ-E Ln the application form |s concerned,

I.-.--
| <1 |

In light of the re: 5 J d aboye, ' arify is of the view that as
_ | .
per the buyer's agrsmen -5:-_§i [8.09 2 117 both the parties have

agreed to handover of.gh FSICAl pessession of the subject unit and
accordingly, the re to _handover the physical
possession of thﬁA ' ? ' inant- -allottee and not the
constructive pos anom certificate for the unit in
question has alrgl err} UQJ En 2‘-4 i"ZjZI}EI Therefore, the

respondent is directed to hand over the physical possession of the unit

cannot be relied | N '_

to the complainant within 60 days of this order.

Assured Return

18.

The complainant in the present complaint is seeking relief w.rt
payment of assured return as per the clause 32 of the apartment buyer
agreement dated 18.09.2017. It is pleaded that respondent has not
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19.

complied with the terms and conditions of the said buyer's agreement.
Though for some time assured returns was paid but later on. the
respondent refused to pay the same by taking a plea that the same is not
payable in view of enactment of Banning of Unregulated Deposit
Schemes Act, 2019 (hereinafter reffered to as the Act of 2019), citing
earlier decision of the authority Brihmjeet & Anr. Vs, Lnadmark
Apartments Pvt. Ltd. complaint no. 141 of 2018, whereby relief of
assured return was declined ‘by . the autherity. The Authority has

> principle of prospective
hori dke different view from the
5 ﬂf new f‘ﬁcta and Ia\ﬁg'ﬁn the proneuncements
made by the apexA Eﬁi was held that when
rt and ;ﬂ@ of apartment buyer's
. ||

ﬁ‘pﬁntw lsrli Iei!';‘;ay' that amount as agreed

agreement then the
upon and the BUDS R‘nt;?m gqﬁtht efeate a bar for payment of

assured returns g fter co tign as the payments made

inthisregard are m ﬁgﬁ (1ii] of the Act of 2019.

Thus, the plea advanc un#apl;qs nuhsustainahle in view of
rLtFIJ‘ d ;’bmré

Moreaver, as far as the order passed by Hon'ble High Court of Punjab

and Haryana in CWP no. 26740 of 2022 restraining the competent

the aforesaid reas

authority from taking any coercive action against the respondent is
concerned, the said objection was itself dealt by Hon'ble High Court vide
order dated 22.11.2023 wherein it was held that *.._._there 15 no stay on
adjudication on the pending civil appeals/petitions before the Real Estate
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20.

21.

22,

HARERA

Regulatory Authority as also against the in vestigating agencies and they
are at liberty to proceed further in the angoing matters that are pending
with them.” In view of the aforesaid order, the authority Is proceeding
with the present complaint as such. |

The money was taken by the builder as deposit in advance against
allotment of immavable property and its possession was to be offered
within a certain period. However, in view of taking sale consideration
by way of advance, the huiider-prumlsed certain amount by way of

ated .jﬂi?le 21,67 uaq,r

possession of the

i ,.ﬁmﬁm RERA

In the present I:mr'n]:ﬂaint. ﬂ!rfmgzlnap vintends to continue with the
project and is seekirig délay possession'chatges as provided under the
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec, 18(1) proviso reads as under.

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable ta give possession
of an apartment, plot. ar bullding, —

meded Lh:lt whare un allottee does not intend to withdrow fram the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter. interest for every month of
delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate ax may be
prescribed,”
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23.

24,

25,

An apartment buyer agreement dated 18.09.2017 was executed
between the parties. The due date to handover the possession of unit is
calculated as per clause 44 of ABA. The relevant clause is reproduced
below:

44 "Subfect to the aforesaid and subject 1o the Alfottee not being
in defoult under any part of this Agreement inciuding but not
limited to the timely payment of the Total Price and il subject to
the Allottee having complied with all formalities  or
documentation os prescribed by the Company, the Company
endeavars to hand over the ey ion of the Unit to the Aliattee
within a period of 54 (fifty L ths, with a further grace
period of 6 (six) months #r}f&t tember 2017,

Due date of handing oye ofp )SSeSSIT 1; As per possession clause 44

AXY o i) .
of the agreement dapéd & 9. 20T thepossession of the unit was to be
\ s, AR S
handed over withing% months w fu F’;l"ﬁn‘: period of & months

from 01.09.2017 1?& sald grace pefiod of 6 month is allowed as it is
ungualified. Hen ig}" he due date of Pmﬁe{'ﬂhn comes out to be
01.09.2022. t"ﬁ { | | | %5 f

Admissibility of delay BSS. harges at prescribed rate of

interest: The cumplai y Seoking delay possession charges at
prescribed rate nﬂr& ovisolo R{Eﬁ:wdﬁ that where an
allottee does not int thdraw ject, he shall be paid,
by the pro mnter.("-f;rlafi F D? L"’!Lm}&ﬂﬂ}. till the handing over

of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been

-

prescribed under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as
under: -

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso te section 12, section 18

and sub-section (1) and subsection (7) of section 19] _

(1)  For the purpase of proviso to section 12, section 18; and sub-
sections (4] and (7] of section 19, the “interest at the rote
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of Indie highest marginal cost
of tending rote +29%, :
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26,

27.

28

29.

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost af lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchimork
lending rotes which the State Bank of ndia may fix from tima to time
for lending to the general public.
The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, haz determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases,

Consequently, as per weh&itﬁ; af the State Bank of India ie,

e

https;//shico.in, the marginal €65t ¢
% T 'I'.I

provides that the rté of interest ¢
promoter, in case - t, shalllbe

) LA

alfaitee, as the case may be.

Explanation, —Forikhe this cloy

{i]  therag ale from ‘the el
in cove o ult, shall be equal o the rate of incerest which the

fil}  thein f the dilottee shail be from
the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till
the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon s
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter

shall be from the dute the ollottes defawlts in payment to the
promaoter Lilf the dute it is paid,”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall
be charged at the prescribed rate ie. 11.10% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainant in case of delay possession charges.

:'-1 v 1 ] o
: -":'-..
; LICeC T p
.u._j = g
“(2a) “interest " menns ihuéﬂe Mﬁﬁyub!ﬂ by the promoter or the
E._.
w
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30.

31

32.

On consideration of documents available on record and submissions
made by the complainant and the respondent, the authority is satisfied
that the respondent is in contravention of the provisions of the Act. The
possession of the subject unit was to be delivered by 01.09.2022. The
respondent company has obtained the occupation certificate dated
24.12.2021 from the competent authority and thereafter, issued notice
for offer of constructive possession on 21.01.2022. The respondent has
offered the possession of the EI.IJE.IJ_EC[ unit before the expiry of due date

‘ in handing over the possession
of the subject unit on Jﬂdrfdent 15 established and accordingly,

no case of delay pﬂ,ﬂﬂEss.lﬁn Eb&_ﬂgasl,;smaﬂ! ﬁ;jt.

e‘éﬁ.;nunt of interest due
to the complai ant period as per the
buyer's agreem rjr ;j:‘u session against the
just and legal de
The rate of interes

case of default shall be @3@ Ibed ratei.e., 11.10% by the
raﬁ of interest which the

respondent/promot w%i
promaoters shalthiél&: _qir ,m-q;ase of default |.e., the

delayed possession thnrggs*aﬁ persectionZ({za) of the Act.

G.V To set aside the nffer of possession on grounds of it being unjust

33.

and illegal and direct to issue fresh offer of possession.
The complainant has pleaded that the respondents vide offer for

possession dated 21.01.2022 have charged various illegal charges on
account of Labour Cess of ¥ 24,064 /- , Advance Monthly Maintenance
Charges of ¥2,15,350/- , Sinking Fund of % 3,16,498/-, Electrical Switch
in Charges Station & Deposit Charges of 2 1,00,447 /-, Sewpge/Storm
Water/Water Connection Of ¥ 9,186/-, Infrastructure Augmentation
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Charges 0f 313,210 /-, Electric Meter Charges of 211,800/, Registration
Charges of 50,003 /-,

The authority observes that the respondents has issued an offer for
possession dated 21.01.2022 which is annexed at page 104 of
complaint. All the demands are dealt accordingly below:

Labour cess

The complainant has pleaded that respondent is charging an amount on
account of labour cess i.e, T E&pﬂ&w which is illegal. Labour cess is

reddy been dealt with by
the authority in ﬁ@uﬂ. t:lla-ardnglL nm&@ EI'EHI'J titled Mr. Sumit
Kumar Gupta anrj Auf.V
was held that since labbur Jepaid by the respondents, as such
no labour cess H e rharged by the re dents. The authority is

of the view that T nor a contractor and

labour cess is nut s]'?: 5 the deman;l of labour tess raised
upon the compla ZnH Q }] ﬁr'btr.\'l-h;"ﬁ«' and the complainant

cannot be made liable to pay any labour cess to the respandents and it
is the respondent/builder who is solely responsible for the
disbursement of said amount.

Sinking Fund

The complainant has pleaded that respondents are charging an amount
on account of sinking fund ie., % 3,16498/- which is illegal. The

Papge 27 of 32



W HARERA
- GUEUGE,QM Complaint No. 1398 of 2024

= I

38.

authority is of the view that clause 18 of the apartment buyer

agreement is relevant and is reproduced below for ready reference:

18. As and when, any plant & machinery within the Project/Tower as
the case may be, including but not limited to lifts, DG sets, Electric
Sub-station, pumps, fire-fighting equipment, or an v other plant ar
equipment of capital nature, ete, require replacement, up-gradation,
additions, etc., the cost thereof shall be contributed by the Allottees in
the project on pro rota basic. The Main tenance agency shall have the
sole authority to decide the necessity of such replocement, up
gradation, addition, etc, including its Liming or cost thereof and the
Allattee agrees to ubide by the same. The Allottee shall also make
contribution to the sinking ﬁlﬂ' if any in the Project
b

The authority is of the view thy

charge. Hence, the eg np -=¢; it/fallotice is able to pay for the same,

Electrical Switch/in Gh ~ &, Deposit Charges, Electric
Meter Charges, SeWage /Storm Water/Water Connection
However, in caseé of electricity con tection charges, water connection

T'.-I i e}
charges, sewera

‘? no doubt that all these

| for obtaining service
-

connections from t neermied Gdlm-nenﬁ including security

deposit for sanction and rele ch connections in the name of the

allottee and are H‘Iig_% Rﬂﬁﬂéw@.ﬂté%er. this issue too has
already been deal tfh Iia m% In.complaint bearing no. 4031
of 2019 titled as p . WMMI Limited” decided

on 12.08.2021, wherein it was held that these connections are applied

on behalf of the allottee and allottee has to make payment to the
concerned department on actual basis. In case instead of paying
individually for the unit if the builder has paid composite payment in
respect of the above said connections Including security deposit
provided to the units, then the promoters will be entitied to recover the
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actual charges paid to the concerned department from the allottee on
pro-rata basis i.e. depending upon the area of the flat allotted to the
complainant viz- a-viz the total area of the particular project. The
complainant/allottee will also be entitled to get proaf of all such
payment to the concerned department along with a computation
proportionate to the allotted unit, before making payment under the
aforesaid head. Thus, any amount charged under the said heads is valid
and payable by the cumplainanp.

The complainant has pleade spondent is charging an amount on
account of infrastructurgatg L£=.t bd esie, 13.210/- which is
illegal. The autho W tha f{gﬂe L.11 of the agreement
is relevant and is ﬁrdur:ed t-el-:‘.uw J:'nr rea '_' 'furence:

I.11 The Affat - : ' words Development
Charges/TAG/L ‘f the Government
Authorities i <@ any increase in
Development &) 1 - { ; gtever name calted or
in whatever form rith..o - anditions impased by the
E‘crl-'ernmcnhluthu ( Bt E."lHﬂHE’E

The authority is vi h e above mentioned clause of
the agreement d:H 1175 ﬁglﬁ ngreed to pay the said
charge. Hence, LIETHIW T((aﬂﬁtteg !a,h%bfﬂ-,tu pay for the same.
Registration Cha

The registration of property at the registration office is mandatory for
execution of the conveyance (sale) deed between the developers
(seller] and the homebuver (purchaser). Besides the stamp duty,
homebuyers also pay for execution of the conveyance/sale deed. This

amount, which is given to the developers in the name of registration
charges, is significant. The authority censidering the pleas of the

Pa;!;c 29 0f 32



HARERA

=2 CURUGRAM Lﬂump laint No, 1398 of 2024

developer-promoter directs that a nominal amount of up to Rs.15000/-
can be charged by the promoter - developer for any such expenses
which it may have incurred for facilitating the said transfer as has been
fixed by the DTP office in this regard. For any other charges like
incidental /miscellaneous and of like nature, since the same are not
defined and no quantum is specified in the builder buyer's agreement,

therefore, the same cannot be charged.

G.VI Restrain the respondent from raising any fresh demand with

W g{(‘Sn!: Deed/or any
: i -_ t Unit in favour of the
Allottes, provided the At -l -"‘ r.he entire Totol Price in

gcrordance 5 not in breach
ﬂfﬂnyﬂfthﬁh R
44. Section 17 (1) of the Act dea du of promoter to get the

F"'. o !
conveyance deed‘gjr t ‘_;ah‘liﬁ Isteproduced below:

“17. Transfer ql"l'rt.l'e.v

(1). The promoter sholl execute a registered conveyance deed in
favour of the allottee along with the undivided propartionate tithe
in the common dreas to the association of the allottees or I':,l!'lf
competent outhority, as the cose moy be, and hand over the
physical possession of the plot, apartment of huilding, s the case
may be, to the allottees and the common areas to the association
of the allottees or the competent authority, as the case may be, in
o real estate project. and the other titl documents pertaining

it
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thereto within specified period os per sonctioned plans as provided
under the lacal laws:

FProvided that, in the absence of any local law, convevance deed in
favour of the allottee or the association of the allottees ar the
competent authority, as the case may be, under this section shalf
be carried out by the promoter within three months from date of
issue of occupancy certificate

45. As occupation certificate of the unit has been obtained from the

competent authority on 24.12.2021, therefore, there is no reason to

withhold the execution of conveyance deed, which can be executed with

i,

i

The re*zpnndenﬁ ﬁﬁ?\lrﬁmtum as per clause 32
of the apartment buyer agreemen \:i“lﬁ 09.2017 i.e, ¥ 1,67,039/-
per month to mwlﬁﬁﬁu t'hf: Hate of issue of notice

of possession of the unit.

The respondent is directed to handover physical possession of the
unit to the complainant within 60 days of this order.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in
case of default if any shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie,
11.10% by the respondent fpromoter which Is the same rate of
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interest which the promoters shall be liable to pay the allottee, in
case of default i.e., the delayed possession charges as per section
2(za) of the Act,

iv.  The respandentis directed to execute conveyance deed In favour of
the complainant after payment of applicable stamp duty charges
and administrative charges up to Bs.15,000/- as fixed by the local
administration, if any, within 90 days from the date of this order.

v.  The respondents shall not %ﬁg& anything from the complainant,
which is not the part of . 5‘% igrecment

vi. A period of 90 days is g ;;.r__--;_:;_;;. * espondent/promoter to comply

with the directiops_giy 201 ;der and failing which legal
consequences walild *',_ :_:_} ::’vﬂ
47. Complaint as well 3 &pp“tit[ﬂj;&. H" Hl’lﬁ. stands disposed off

accordingly. A « ]l
m
48. File be consigned & :i' | @'
| [ J
"E ReGM” (arun Kumar)
Chairman

HA R E4 al Estate Regulatory
ity, Gurugram
Dated: 09.05.2025 G l | [ :?I . (—: [ J ~1k |

=

%
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